
1 

Approved Minutes 
Operating Board of Directors 

DeKalb County Rehab & Nursing Center 
November 16, 2016 

Present Directors: Veronica Casella, Greg Millburg, Jeff Whelan, Rita Nielsen, Ferald Bryan, Ron Klein, 
Misty Haji-Sheikh 

Absent Directors: none 

Also Present:  Bart Becker, Gary Hanson, Gary Winschel 

Veronica Casella called the meeting to order at 7:00 am. 

Motion: Misty Haji-Sheikh moved to approve the agenda, Rita Nielsen seconded the motion. 
Voice Vote: Veronica Casella asked for a voice vote on the approval of the agenda.  All Members voted yea. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Motion: Rita Nielsen moved to approve the September 2016, Operating Board minutes, Jeff Whelan 
seconded the motion. 

Voice Vote: Veronica Casella asked for a voice vote on the approval of the minutes.  All Members 
voted yea. Motion carried unanimously. 

Public Comments: There were no public comments. 

Old Business: None 

New Business 

Management Report: 

Operations and Finance: 
Gary Winschel gave a report: 

September financial statements reflect a gain of $117,835, which has the Home $550,905 above the year-to-date 
2016 budget. The following occupancy table compares year-to-date actuals to year-to-date budget.  As a reminder, 
please note that IGT Revenue has been moved from Non-Operating Revenue to Operating Revenue.  Since the IGT 
Revenue is part of Medicaid, it was agreed with the Auditors that this move was appropriate. 

During September, Revenues exceeded budget by $3,012, while expenses were under by $76,080 - resulting in Net 
Income exceeding budget by $79,092.  The attached Actual vs. Budget Statement of Operations highlights the 
differences by department.  $73,439 was saved in Nursing, Special Care, and Administration.  Administration was 
overstated by $15,000 in August, resulting in part of the savings this month.  The following entry continues to be 
made:    

1. Medicaid revenue adjustment decreasing booked revenue by 5% to account for Medicaid overpayments
resulting from a lack of published 2016 rates.

2. Total ADC of 178.7 is 5.7 above budget



2 
 

The September census increased by 2.2, coming in over budget by 5.7; Medicare census was 1.3 over budget, 
Medicaid census was .3 lower than budget and Private Pay was 4.7 over. 
 
The 745 conversion day’s year-to –date increases Medicaid by 3.1 and decreases Private pay by the same.  
Approximately $34,500 less revenue has been recognized this year. 
 
 
Medicare A revenue year-to-date exceeds budgeted year-to-date by $281,081.  Net Revenues were over budget year-
to-date by $211,104. Expenses year-to-date are under budget by $303,741. Nursing is under budget by $121,599, 
Special Care is under by $91,026 and Administrative expenses are under by $115,624. Net income through 
September 2016 was $899,592, exceeding budget by $550,905. 
 

 
Bart Becker, Administrator for DCRNC, gave a report:   
 

Illinois Department of Public Health arrived on a complaint visit on November 7, 2016.  There were two 
findings during that visit (two tags).  One was regarding a G-tube error and the other was regarding the 
family notification of that error.  The Plan of Correction was being implemented and the Statement of 
Deficiencies hadn’t been received.   
 
Mr. Becker explained that Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) and put new regulations into effect.  
There will be three phases: Phase 1, effective 11/28/2016, Phase 2, effective 11/28/2017, and Phase 3, 
effective November 2019.   
 
Mr. Becker explained that the new loading dock had been installed/replaced on November 1, 2016, for a cost 
of $10,750.  The new folding wheelchair scale has also been installed.  Pharmacy has provided DCRNC with 
an automated medication cart (in October 2016).  This replaces the Convenience and Emergency boxes.   
 
Mr. Becker updated the Operational Board regarding the resident’s family member (wife) that had been 
banned from the facility on June 30, 2016.  The ALJ stated (at the hearing on 8/26/16) that a decision would 
be made in thirty to forty-five days, as to whether the resident’s wife will continue to be denied access to the 
facility, or not.  IDPH in Springfield hasn’t sent the facility a letter regarding their decision.   
 
DCRNC’s star rating is still five stars.  This rating could be affected by the recent two tags from IDPH. 

 
 

Gary Winschel:   
 

Mr. Winschel discussed a Resolution to accept the Construction Project, with updated costs and details as to how it 
will progress.  He discussed Building Information Model (BIM) and how that will help avoid surprises and cost 
overruns.   
 
The Resolution includes the adoption of MPA’s Engagement letter for Project Management Development Services 
and how they will proceed with the contract negotiations with the Construction Manager and Architect.  
The short list for the Construction Manager position consisted of Ringland-Johnson Construction and River City 
Construction, L.L.C.  Both are highly qualified and did an excellent job at the presentations.  Based on the criteria 
reviewed, Ringland-Johnson will be the first to enter into contract negotiations, as noted in the Resolution. If 
successful, the contract will be presented to the Board for approval. Please note that the Construction Manager 
chosen will not be notified until after the Resolution is accepted. 
 
Mr. Winschel presented and thoroughly explained the Forecasted Income Statement.  This was projected off of the 
2017 budget, even though 2016 is doing well.  The budget for Medicaid census is 50%, Medicare census is 15%, 



3 
 

and Private Pay is 35%.  DCRNC will have six additional units/beds for a total of 196.  The number and use of 
private resident rooms was discussed.  Bonds were paid off in 2016.  There is no debt service for 2017.  The debt 
service coverage will be 1.76 in 2020 (the higher the number the better; anything above 1.5 is good).  The bond 
rating for the County was briefly discussed.  It is currently AA+.   
 
Misty Haji-Sheikh asked if the residents could be made aware and have input into the upcoming construction 
project.   
 
Mr. Klein discussed construction “hard costs” and “soft costs.”  His concern is that the Architect and Construction 
Manager costs are high.  He also stated that Management Performance Associate’s engagement letter states that fees 
could be adjusted upwards or downwards.  He suggested taking out the “upwards part” or upwards with Operational 
Board approval.  Mr. Klein also suggested that regarding the, “Architect” “the language should have a limit if costs 
go up, their pay shouldn’t go up.”   
 
Misty Haji-Sheikh stated that if it was an owner enhancement then the fee (could go up) if not then the cost should 
stay the same.  She suggested that this language should be in the contract.   
 
Mr. Klein briefly discussed MPA’s rates comparing 1997 to 2016.  Mr. Winschel discussed the three contracts that 
MPA has with DCRNC; Management, Financial, and Compliance. 
 
Mr. Winschel discussed the Limitation of Liability on the DeKalb Project Manager Engagement Letter.  MPA wants 
indemnification/limited liability.  MPA cannot get insurance as a management company for matters not in their 
control.  They don’t own the nursing home (ie. if something goes wrong with the architect MPA cannot cover that).  
MPA’s liability was discussed at length.  Mr. Winschel is to revised portions of the engagement letter and resubmit.   
 
Mr. Klein stated that this limits MPA’s negligence.  Mr. Klein stated that liability shouldn’t be limited at all, for any 
negligence on MPA’s part.   
 
Ms. Casella asked if the Operational Board members could be sued, in a nursing home lawsuit.  It was explained that 
Operational Board members are indemnified.    

 
The Operational Board members returning to the Board next term were discussed.  Mr. Klein stated that he would 
not be returning for the next term.  Ferald Bryan and Jeff Whelan will be returning for the next term.  Veronica 
Casella wasn’t sure if she’d be returning for the next term.   
 
“Resolution of the Operating Board of Directors of DeKalb County Rehab & Nursing Center” was discussed at 
length (numbers 1-8).  New language was discussed for number 5 of the Resolution (ie. “…is being reviewed and 
will be considered by the board at an upcoming meeting.”).  The Architect and Management fees would be under 
review.  It is expected that some of the contingency fees would be recouped.   
 
Misty Haji-Sheikh stated that she would like to make sure that the Master Gardeners would be involved with the 
Construction Manager meeting (so that they know what is taking place). 
 
Motion: Veronica Casella made a motion to approve the “Resolution,” with section 5 to be revised, Ferald 

Bryan seconded the motion.  
 
Voice Vote: Veronica Casella asked for a voice vote on the approval of the “Resolution.”  All Members  

voted yea. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
  
Executive Session: 
No closed session took place 



4 
 

 
Next Meeting:  January 11, 2017, at 7:00 a.m. 
 
Motion: Misty Haji-Sheikh moved to adjourn the meeting, Jeff Whelan seconded the motion.  
  

Meeting adjourned at 8:45 a.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted 
Bart J. Becker 
Recording Secretary 



....J.u�sella, Chair

Resolution of the Operating Board of Directors of DeKalb County Rehab & Nursing Center Adopted at 

a Meeting Held on March 8, 2017 

Following the November 16, 2016 Operating Board of Director's (Board) meeting, the Management 

Performance Associates, Inc. of St. Louis, Missouri (MPA)'s engagement letter and fee arrangement was 

reviewed by the States Attorney's Office resulting in changes agreed upon by both parties. A revised 

copy is attached, along with a copy of the November 16, 2016 resolution. 

MPA's revised engagement letter and fee arrangement has been reviewed and considered by the Board 

and is adopted by this resolution. 

�t{J�, ,

:fk-..P t w H�L--nZ1J 





















































Resolution of the Operating Board of Directors of DeKalb County Rehab & Nursing Center Adopted at  
a Meeting  Held  on November  16, 2016 

Whereas, the Operating Board of Directors (Board), after a selection process, retained the architectural 
and planning services of Larson Darby Group (LDG), and 

Whereas, LDG and management have studied the existing space needs, internal circulation, and market 
needs of the facility with the goal of maintaining the facility's competitiveness in the market, of 
advancing its mission of community service, and of improving the living experience of its residents, and 

Whereas, preliminary financial and architectural assessments indicate that a project is feasible, 

Now, therefore, the Board does hereby find: 

1. That the project scope as set forth below advances the facility's mission, improves the living
experience of its residents, and maintains it market competitiveness;

Project Scope:

a. An addition (new construction) of a rehabilitation/transitional care unit of approximately 18
beds, as such is currently reflected in the schematic drawings accompanying this resolution.

b. As addition (new construction) of a multi-purpose room in the center courtyard, replacing
the existing gazebo. The contemplated new construction features additional interior
corridors for improved circulation of the food service function and is currently reflected in
the schematic drawings accompanying this resolution.

c. Several small interior renovations representing improvements to nursing and support
functions, all as currently reflected in the schematic drawings accompanying this resolution.

d. Alternates representing improvements to the physical plant, the inclusion of which shall be
dependent upon the future decision ofthe Board after reviewing more detailed cost
estimates and more detailed feasibility analyses.

2. The maximum financial commitment shall not exceed $15 million, reflecting the total of all hard
and soft costs.



3. The current anticipated scope, using LDG's cost estimates, represents the following estimated
costs:

Hard Costs 
Transitional Care Unit $5,169,000 (A) 
Center Court $2,028,000 (B) 
Interior Renovations $1,531,000 (C) 
Furn./Fix./Equip. $   500,000 (D) 
Alternates: 
Generator w/enclosure bldg. $   995,400 (E) 
Additional chiller capacity $   240,000 (F) 

Contingency@  8.0% $   837,072 (G)

Sub-Total Hard Costs $11,300,472 (H)

Soft Costs 
Arch. and Eng. Fees (8.15%) $   920,988 (I) 
Civil Engineer Allowance $ 20,800 (J) 
Geotechnical Allowance $ 4,174 (K) 
Landscape Fees Allowance $ 4,800 (L) 
Food Service Consultant $ 12,000 (M) 
Reimbursable (mainly printing) $ 38,000 (N) 
IDPH Plan Fees $ 12,100 (O) 
Capitalized Interest $1,293,335 (P) 
Certificate  of  Need Consultant $ 50,000 (Q) 
CON Filing Fees $ 2,500 (R) 
Construction Manager (5%) $ 565,024 (S)
Owner's Proj. Coord. (2.75%) $ 310,763 (T) 
Misc. Legal & Underwrit. {2%) $ 258,667 (U) 

Contingency @ 4.0% $ 139,726 (V)

Sub-Total Soft Costs $ 3,632,877 (W)

Total Anticipated 
Project Costs $14,933,349 (X)



4. Financing shall be a combination of debt and equity, the exact proportions of which shall be
determined by the Board after detailed cost estimates (provided by the Construction Manager)
and further financial analysis have been performed. Until the debt portion is issued, project
costs will be paid out of current cash or internal borrowing.

5. The Project Coordinator shall be Management Performance Associates, Inc. of  St Louis,

6. After a selection process, construction management firms have been narrowed to two: 
Ringland-Johnson and River City Construction. MPA is directed by this resolution to begin 
negotiations with Ringland-Johnson. If those negotiations are unsuccessful, MPA will proceed to 
River City Construction. The form of contract will be AIA document A195-2008 Integrated Project 
Delivery, including A295 General Conditions. MPA is authorized to enter into a letter of 
engagement for pre-construction services once a construction manager has been secured. 
General contract parameters include a fee of approximately 4-5 percent of the to-be-
determined Gross Maximum Price, a fee for pre-construction services prior to the 
establishment of the Gross Maximum Price, and a prohibition on the CM self-performing any 
work.

7. MPA is hereby directed to negotiate a contract for professional services with LDG, which 
agreement shall reflect the Integrated Project Delivery methodology. The form of agreement 
shall be AIA B195-2008, Standard Form of Agreement between Architect and Owner under 
Integrated Project Delivery. General contract parameters include a fee consistent with the Illinois 
Capital Development Board fee schedule, which is anticipated to be 8.15 percent of the Gross 
Maximum Price, as determined by the Construction Manager and accepted by the Owner. Prior 
to the establishment of the GMP, the Architect will be compensated on an hourly basis, which 
compensation will be part of the Architect's percentage-based compensation in the final 
agreement, and not additional compensation.

8. Contracts for LDG and the successful Construction Manager shall be presented to the Board for 
action at a subsequent meeting. 

By action of the Operating Board of Directors: 

Veronica Casella, Chair 


	Minutes

